
Jackson County, Missouri 

Request for Legislative Action 
_____________________________________________________________________________

REQUESTED MEETING DATE: ___________ SPONSOR:  _________________________

To be completed by the County Counselor’s Office: 

NUMBER:  _______________                                  ASSIGNED MEETING DATE: __________ 
____________________________________________________________________________________

STAFF CONTACT:   _________________________  PHONE: __________________________

EMAIL: ______________________________________________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT:  _______________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

TITLE:  

_____________________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY:   

____________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  NO   
Amount    Fund  Department             Line-Item Detail

 YES       
     ___________    _______     _________ _________

____________________________________________________________________________

ACTION NEEDED:  
____________________________________________________________________________

ATTACHMENT(S):  



PC#

Date: January 1, 2024 RES #
eRLA ID #:

010 Grant Fund

Not to Exceed

1501 Public Works - Director's Office 56030 Architectural & Engin. Services GR100025 5,038$   

5,038$   

Budget Office

Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

Cost Center Spend Category Program/Grant/Project

Page 1 of 1

5848

SLMatthes
Approved





AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

March 15, 2024

Jackson County Public Works
Ric Johnson-Director of Public Works
303 WWalnut
Independence, MO 64050

Re: OWN Amendment #3 to Contract for Professional Services dated 10/11/2021 Engineering Design Services for
BRO-B048(059) Jackson County Project #3247 Stoenner Road Bridge over Fire Prairie Creek Tributary

Dear Ric,

This Amendment is hereby attached to and made part of the Contract for Professional Services dated 10/11/2021
and Additional Work dated 10/3/2022 between Jackson County Public Works (“Client”) and OWN, Inc. (formerly
Anderson Engineering, Inc.). All Terms and Conditions remain the same unless specifically modified herein. OWN’s
scope of services for this Amendment is as follows:

ADDITIONAL HEC-RAS MODELING $5,037.05

● Performed additional HEC-RAS modeling to illustrate channel velocities and shear stress calculations for
concerned property owners.

● Prepared exhibits from modeling results.
● Held various property owner meetings and phone conversations regarding HEC-RAS modeling results

and easement concerns.
● Coordinated easement revisions as requested by property owners and obtained easement signatures.

TOTAL AMENDMENT FEE $5,037.05

VERSON PROJECT #21KC40005 AMEND #3 PAGE 1



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT FEE Original Contract: $98,000.00
Amendment #1: $16,500.00
Amendment #2: $0.00
Amendment #3: $5,037.05

NEW TOTAL CONTRACT FEE: $119,537.05

Special Note: Provided below is a page from the Negotiator Report which shows the contacts that were made with
the property owners in an attempt to obtain their signatures on the required easements. These are considered to be
over and above the typical number of attempts needed.

*See Negotiator Report Attached.

Compensation
These amended services add $5,037.05 from our original Agreement plus additional reimbursable expenses.
Additional services will be invoiced in accordance with the terms of the original Agreement unless otherwise stated
herein.

This Amendment, along with any other previous Amendments to the original Agreement, represents the entire
understanding between Client and OWN with respect to the Project and may only be modified in writing signed by
both parties.

If this Amendment satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please sign in the space provided
below. Retain a copy for your files and return an executed original to OWN. Client warrants that it is either the legal
owner of the property to be improved by this project or that Client is acting as the duly authorized agent of the legal
owner.

Sincerely,

OWN, Inc.

Kent D. Monter, P.E.
Public Infrastructure Department Manager

By signing below, you acknowledge that you have full authority to bind Client to this Amendment. Your signature
indicates authorization to proceed and that you have reviewed and accepted this Amendment.

Jackson County Public Works

Project #21KC40005- Amendment #3

Signature: ___________________________

Name: ______________________________

Title: ________________________________

Date: _______________________________

Client Representative (if different from above): ________________________

VERSON PROJECT #21KC40005 AMEND #3 PAGE 2





PROJECT:          Stoenner Road Bridge

DRAWING: genlocation.pptx

DATE: November 4, 2020

DESIGN: ELJ   CHKD:

DETAIL: ELJ   APD:

STOENNER ROAD BRIDGE RECONSTRUCTION

General Location Map
C1

Project Location



PROJECT:                   Stoenner Bridge

DRAWING: genlocation.pptx

DATE: November 4, 2020

DESIGN: ELJ   CHKD:

DETAIL: ELJ   APD:

STOENNER ROAD BRIDGE RECONSTRUCTION

General Project Photos
C2

Looking east along Stoenner Road from 
the structure  The roadway is chip sealed 
with minimal grass shoulders.  Roadside 
ditches get steeper as they approach the 
structure.  Guardrail has been installed.

Looking west along Stoenner Road from 
the structure  The roadway is chip sealed 
with minimal grass shoulders.  Roadside 
ditches get steeper as they approach the 
structure.  Guardrail has been installed.

Looking upstream from the double cell 
RCB.  The stream banks are very well 
defined and extend outside the wingwalls 
of the structure.



PROJECT:                   Stoenner Bridge

DRAWING: genlocation.pptx

DATE: November 4, 2020

DESIGN: ELJ   CHKD:

DETAIL: ELJ   APD:

STOENNER ROAD BRIDGE RECONSTRUCTION

General Project Photos
C3

Upstream end of the structure. No center 
wingwall was constructed.  Note the 
erosion of the roadside ditch at the end 
of the southeast wingwall.  Rock blanket 
should  be considered for each of the 
locations were the roadside ditches enter 
the streamway to prevent erosion.

Looking downstream from the double cell 
RCB.  The stream banks are very well 
defined and extend outside the wingwalls 
of the structure.  Note the erosion around 
the base of the trees immediately 
downstream of the structure.  These 
should be removed to prevent blockage 
of the stream if they were to fall during a 
major storm event.

Looking at the downstream end of the 
structure.  There is a significant drop 
from the end of the apron to the actual 
stream bottom.



PROJECT:                   Stoenner Bridge

DRAWING: genlocation.pptx

DATE: November 4, 2020

DESIGN: ELJ   CHKD:

DETAIL: ELJ   APD:

STOENNER ROAD BRIDGE RECONSTRUCTION

General Project Photos
C4

The downstream toewall has degraded to 
the point that the reinforcing steel is 
exposed.  Note the roadside ditch 
entering streamway behind the 
northwest wingwall.

Northeast corner of the structure taken 
from the roadside.  Note the steepness of 
the grade to the roadside ditch.

Looking west along the north side of 
Stoenner Road at the structure.  Note the 
underground utility that crosses over the 
double cell RCB (assumed fiber optic).  
During the field visit we noted overhead 
power and telephone on the poles.  We 
did not see any markers for gas or water 
at this time.  Need to review the County 
records for private easements.



3/26/24, 7:34 AM Document

https://payments.jacksongov.org/profile/documents/13726463/service/jackson_property_tax/type/receipt 1/2

Official Receipt

Jackson County, MO

2023 Property Tax

Paid November 20th, 2023

Receipt Details
Receipt Number
13726463

Amount Applied
$17.50

Payer Name
ANDERSON ENGINEERING INC

Tender Type
PERSONAL CHECK

Payer Address
941 W 141ST TER 
KANSAS CITY, MO 64145

Personal Property
Property Account Number 20220962B
Name
ANDERSON ENGINEERING INC

Address
941 W 141ST TER 
KANSAS CITY, MO 64145

Since
2022-01-01

To
--

Tax Year 2023
Receipt Details
Category
--

Purchase Year
2022

Description
MACR 7YR

Item ID
4068602

Amount Applied
$2.50

Unpaid Balance
$0.00

Description
A/V Principal-Regular

Amount Applied
$15.00

Unpaid Balance
$0.00

Description
Personal Property Late Filing 
Penal

Distribution of Districts
STATE BLIND PENSION
$0.01
BOARD OF DISABLED SERVICES
$0.02
MENTAL HEALTH
$0.03
METRO JUNIOR COLLEGE
$0.05
MID-CONTINENT LIBRARY



3/26/24, 7:34 AM Document

https://payments.jacksongov.org/profile/documents/13726463/service/jackson_property_tax/type/receipt 2/2

$0.09
JACKSON COUNTY
$0.15
CITY - KANSAS CITY
$0.45
GRANDVIEW SCHOOL C-IV
$1.70

Any unpaid balance will continue to accumulate interest, penalties, and fees.

This receipt reflects the amount of any current unpaid balance at the time this receipt is generated. It does
not include any such interest, penalties and fees that are later accrued. Changes to the account may
change the unpaid balance amount.

If this payment does not clear your financial institution, this receipt is void and you may receive a returned
item fee and late penalty. Please verify with your financial institution that this payment has cleared.



1

Eric L. Johnson

From: Sarah E. Long <Sarah.Long@modot.mo.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 3:14 PM

To: Eric L. Johnson

Cc: Earl J. Newill

Subject: EXTERNAL  RE: BRO-B048(59) Stoenner Road Bridge Reconstruction:  Amendment No. 3 

Request

WARNING: This email originated outside of Jackson County.  

DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Hello Ric, 

 

I just checked our system and your PE suppliment has been approved. I usually get a cost summary when things are 

approved but I am not seeing one so I will investigate that further.  

 

Thanks! 

 

Sarah Long  

Senior Transportation Planner 

Missouri Department of Transportation  

Office Ph: (816) 607-2068   

  

 

From: Eric L. Johnson <ELJohnson@jacksongov.org>  

Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 6:02 PM 

To: Sarah E. Long <Sarah.Long@modot.mo.gov> 

Cc: Earl J. Newill <ENewill@jacksongov.org> 

Subject: Fwd: BRO-B048(59) Stoenner Road Bridge Reconstruction: Amendment No. 3 Request 

 

Hi Sarah.  

 

Just checking in again now that the County is back up and running.  My desk phone is still having issues.  You can 

reach me on my cell at 913-912-0933 if you have any questions. 

 

Ric Johnson, PE  

Jackson County Public Works 

Engineering Division  

(816) 881-4499 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Eric L. Johnson" <ELJohnson@jacksongov.org> 

Date: April 3, 2024 at 10:02:00 AM CDT 

ELJohnson
Highlight
your PE suppliment has been approved



2

To: "Sarah E. Long" <Sarah.Long@modot.mo.gov> 

Subject: RE: BRO-B048(59) Stoenner Road Bridge Reconstruction:  Amendment No. 3 Request 

  

Sarah: 
  
I’m sure that you saw in the news that the County was hacked by someone using 
ransomware.  Needless to say, our e-mail and phone system has been spotty at best since 
Monday.  I was wanting to check on the FHWA review/approval of the Supplemental Agreement 
No. 3?  Have they given you any comments yet? 

  
Ric Johnson, PE 

Senior Project Manager, Civil Engineer III 
Jackson County Public Works – Engineering Division 

Office:  (816) 881-4499 

  

From: Eric L. Johnson  

Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 11:18 AM 

To: Sarah E. Long <Sarah.Long@modot.mo.gov> 

Cc: Earl J. Newill <ENewill@jacksongov.org> 

Subject: RE: BRO-B048(59) Stoenner Road Bridge Reconstruction: Amendment No. 3 Request 

  

Good morning Sarah: 
  
Attached is the signed supplement.  Let us know if you have any questions. 
  
Ric Johnson, PE 

Senior Project Manager, Civil Engineer III 
Jackson County Public Works – Engineering Division 

Office:  (816) 881-4499 

  

From: Sarah E. Long <Sarah.Long@modot.mo.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2024 9:00 AM 

To: Eric L. Johnson <ELJohnson@jacksongov.org> 

Cc: Earl J. Newill <ENewill@jacksongov.org>; Kent Monter <kmonter@weareown.com> 

Subject: RE: EXTERNAL RE: BRO-B048(59) Stoenner Road Bridge Reconstruction: Amendment No. 3 

Request 

  

It looks okay to me and the request seems reasonable so I don’t think there will be an issue. But I can 

not speak for FHWA. But, I have had them approve weirder things for more money. 

  

From: Eric L. Johnson <ELJohnson@jacksongov.org>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2024 8:31 AM 

To: Sarah E. Long <Sarah.Long@modot.mo.gov> 

Cc: Earl J. Newill <ENewill@jacksongov.org>; Kent Monter <kmonter@weareown.com> 

Subject: RE: EXTERNAL RE: BRO-B048(59) Stoenner Road Bridge Reconstruction: Amendment No. 3 

Request 

  

No problem.  I wanted to pass this thru you for thoughts, opinions, format before we pass this to 
the Legislature for approval. 
  
Ric Johnson, PE 

Senior Project Manager, Civil Engineer III 



3

Jackson County Public Works – Engineering Division 

Office:  (816) 881-4499 

  

From: Sarah E. Long <Sarah.Long@modot.mo.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2024 8:01 AM 

To: Eric L. Johnson <ELJohnson@jacksongov.org> 

Cc: Earl J. Newill <ENewill@jacksongov.org>; Kent Monter <kmonter@weareown.com> 

Subject: EXTERNAL RE: BRO-B048(59) Stoenner Road Bridge Reconstruction: Amendment No. 3 Request 

  

WARNING: This email originated outside of Jackson County.  

DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Hello Ric, 

  

I think the only thing I need before I can submit this to FHWA is for the agreement to be signed. 

  

Thanks! 

  

Sarah 

  

From: Eric L. Johnson <ELJohnson@jacksongov.org>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2024 1:56 PM 

To: Sarah E. Long <Sarah.Long@modot.mo.gov> 

Cc: Earl J. Newill <ENewill@jacksongov.org>; Kent Monter <kmonter@weareown.com> 

Subject: BRO-B048(59) Stoenner Road Bridge Reconstruction: Amendment No. 3 Request 

  

Good afternoon Sarah: 
  
Attached is a draft of Amendment No. 3 for the above project.  The work required to obtain the 
easement donation from the property owner exceeded normal expectations.  The property 
owner did not understand nor agree with the design information.  Additional modeling was 
required to provide the property owner with the information that they requested/required to 
approve with the proposed construction and approval of the easement donation. 
  
We are submitting the document for review and approval.  If you have any questions, feel free to 
contact me. 
  
Ric Johnson, PE 

Senior Project Manager, Civil Engineer III 
  
Jackson County Public Works – Engineering Division 

303 West Walnut Street 
Independence, Missouri 64050 

(816) 881-4499 direct  |  (913) 912-0933 cell  |  (816) 881-1700 fax 

www.jacksongov.org  |  ric.johnson@jacksongov.org 

  
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
  



Version 02/22/2024

To:  Date:  

From:  Reason:  

One Time Expenditure         Annual Expense to be ajusted in proceeding year's budget

Fund Amount

Account Balance 
Before Transfer

Month to Date Total 
Transfers from this 
account

Fund Cost Center

Spend Category

Amount

 New Acct       
Yes or No 

Month to Date Total 
Transfers to this account

Please transfer the preceeding funds to cover a line item deficit in the preceeding account(s). Signify approval by entering name in space below.

Fiscal Yr: WD Ref#:

Prepared By: Date:

Approved By: Date:

Department Director

Jackson County, Missouri
Budget Adjustment Requests

From:

To:

Approvals

Cost Center

Spend Category

Date:Administration Approval

Director of Finance and Purchasing

Budget Office Use Only 

Does this include salary funds? 

lhonn
Rectangle

lhonn
Line


	Stoenner Bridge Exp Fiscal Note.pdf
	GR100025 Exp

	Stoenner Road Bridge Design Budget Transfer Request 2024_05_02.pdf
	2149 with backup.pdf
	2146.pdf

	2149 FMS.pdf
	Sheet1



	To: Mark Lang
	Date: 5/2/2024
	From: Ric Johnson
	Reason: Supplement 3 for Design
	1: 010
	1_6: 
	2: 
	2_4: 
	3: 
	3_4: 
	3_5: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	1_2: 32810
	2_2: 
	3_2: 
	4_2: 
	5_2: 
	6_2: 
	1_3: 9999
	2_3: 
	3_3: 
	4_3: 
	5_3: 
	6_3: 
	1_4: 5038
	5_4: 
	1_5: 
	2_5: 
	4_5: 
	6_5: 
	2_6: 
	3_6: 
	4_4: 
	4_6: 
	5_5: 
	5_6: 
	6_4: 
	6_6: 
	1_7: 010
	2_7: 
	3_7: 
	4_7: 
	5_7: 
	6_7: 
	1_8: 56030
	2_8: 
	3_8: 
	4_8: 
	5_8: 
	6_8: 
	1_9: 1577
	2_9: 
	3_9: 
	4_9: 
	5_9: 
	6_9: 
	1_10: 5038
	2_10: 
	3_10: 
	4_10: 
	5_10: 
	1_11: No
	2_11: 
	3_11: 
	4_11: 
	5_11: 
	6_11: 
	1_12: 
	2_12: 
	3_12: 
	4_12: 
	5_12: 
	6_10: 
	6_12: 
	Department Director: 
	Director of Finance  Purchasing: 
	Fiscal Yr: 
	FMS Ref: 
	Prepared By: 
	Date_2: 
	Approved By: 
	Date_3: 
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box3: Off
	Admin approval: 
	Date5_af_date: 
	Check Box7: Off


